

MONTANA HEALTHCARE PROGRAMS NOTICE October 27, 2022

Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs) and Outpatient Hospitals

Effective October 1, 2022

Revised

Updated ICD-10 Obstetric Observation Diagnosis Codes

When billing for an emergency department, clinic, critical care admit, or direct admit for an obstetric observation qualifying condition, use revenue code 762 in conjunction with procedure codes 99234, 99235, or 99236 and the appropriate ICD-10 diagnosis code.

A complete list of qualifying diagnosis codes for billing claims related to obstetric observations is available upon request; please contact the Hospital Program Officer.

Effective October 1, 2022, the following ICD-10 diagnosis codes will be added to the qualifying diagnosis codes:

ICD-10	
Diagnosis	
Code	Description
O35.0XX0	Maternal care for (suspected) central nervous system malformation in fetus, not applicable or unspecified
O35.0XX1	Maternal care for (suspected) central nervous system malformation in fetus, fetus 1
O35.0XX2	Maternal care for (suspected) central nervous system malformation in fetus, fetus 2
O35.0XX3	Maternal care for (suspected) central nervous system malformation in fetus, fetus 3
O35.0XX4	Maternal care for (suspected) central nervous system malformation in fetus, fetus 4
O35.0XX5	Maternal care for (suspected) central nervous system malformation in fetus, fetus 5
O35.1XX0	Maternal care for (suspected) chromosomal abnormality in fetus, not applicable or unspecified
O35.1XX1	Maternal care for (suspected) chromosomal abnormality in fetus, fetus 1
O35.0XX2	Maternal care for (suspected) chromosomal abnormality in fetus, fetus 2
O35.1XX3	Maternal care for (suspected) chromosomal abnormality in fetus, fetus 3
O35.1XX4	Maternal care for (suspected) chromosomal abnormality in fetus, fetus 4
O35.1XX5	Maternal care for (suspected) chromosomal abnormality in fetus, fetus 5

Contact Information

If you have questions, please contact the Hospital Program Officer, (406) 444-7002.

For claims questions or additional information, contact Montana Provider Relations at (800) 624-3958 or (406) 442-1837 or email <u>Montana Provider Relations Helpdesk</u>.

Visit the Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Information website at https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov.